

# BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

MAKABAGONG ADUANA, MATATAG NA EKONOMIYA



AOCG Memo No. 253-2022

**MEMORANDUM** 

TO

**ALL DISTRICT and SUB-PORT COLLECTORS** 

**ALL CHIEFS, FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION** 

AND FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION PERSONNEL

FROM

ATTY. EDWARD JAMES A. DY BUCO

Deputy Commissioner, AOCG ...

SUBJECT

TARIFF COMMISSION CIRCULARS/ADVANCE RULINGS

(TCC/AR)

DATE

28 July 2022

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1603 (f) of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (Republic Act 10863) and Section 4.9 of Commission Order No. 2017-1 (Procedure on Application for an Advance Ruling on Tariff Classification related to Importation of Goods), the Tariff Commission furnished copies of the Advance Ruling (AR) on Tariff Classification with Tariff Classification Circulars (TCC/AR) issued on 25 July 2022 and the same having been reviewed and summarized as follows:

TCC. NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	2022 AHTN CODE	2022 RATES OF DUTY
22-091	"IKEA 365+ FOOD CNTNR 1.0 L RECTANGULAR GLASS AP"	7013.42.00	MFN – 15% Ad Valorem ACFTA – Zero*
22-099	"DXN® LINA YOBITE"	0403.20.91	MFN – 7% Ad Valorem ATIGA – Zero*
22-128	"LUCENE™ HP1018BN"	3901.40.00	MFN – 3% Ad Valorem AKFTA – 3% Ad Valorem
22-158	"LUCENE™ HP1018BH"	3901.40.00	MFN – 3% Ad Valorem AKFTA – 3% Ad Valorem



# **BUREAU OF CUSTOMS**

MAKABAGONG ADUANA, MATATAG NA EKONOMIYA



AOCG Memo No. 253 - 2022 p. 2

MASTERICOPY

TCC. NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	2022 AHTN CODE	2022 RATES OF DUTY
22-159	"LUCENE™ EP2010BN"	3901.40.00	MFN – 3% Ad Valorem AKFTA – 3% Ad Valorem
22-160	"LUCENE™ HP1018BI"	3901.40.00	MFN – 3% Ad Valorem AKFTA – 3% Ad Valorem
22-161	"LUCENE™ HP2018BI"	3901.40.00	MFN – 3% Ad Valorem AKFTA – 3% Ad Valorem

Subject to submission of their corresponding CERTIFICATES OF ORIGIN (COs).

For information, guidance and strict compliance.

CC: COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS



# TARIFF COMMISSION

TCOC Ref. No. 22-048

25 July 2022



MR. YOGI FILEMON I. RUIZ

Acting Commissioner
Bureau of Customs
G/F OCOM Building
16th Street, South Harbor
Gate 3 Port Area, Manila



# Dear Acting Commissioner Ruiz:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1603(f) of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (Republic Act No. 10863) and Section 4.9 of Commission Order No. 2017-1 (Procedure on Application for an Advance Rulings on Tariff Classification Related to Importation of Goods), this Commission is pleased to furnish your good Office with PDF copies of seven Advance Rulings on Tariff Classification, with TCC (AR) Nos. 22-091, 22-099, 22-128, 22-158, 22-159, 22-160 and 22-161, issued by this Commission on 25 July 2022. These Advance Rulings have also been posted on the Commission's website <a href="https://www.tariffcommission.gov.ph">www.tariffcommission.gov.ph</a>.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Lair P. R.

MARILOU P. MENDOZA

Chairperson

Encl: As stated

cc: The Secretary

Department of Finance

Manila

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
ASSESSMENT & OPERATIONS COORDINATING GROUP

RECEIVED

BY:
DATE: 10 124 122
TIME: 11 124 122



4th Floor, West Insula Condominium, 135 West Avenue, Quezon City, 1105 Philippines
Tel. Nos.: (632) 8926-8731 / (632) 8928-8419 / (632) 8936-3315 / (632) 8936-3318 • Telefax Number: (632) 8921-7960
Website: tariffcommission.gov.ph • Philippine Tariff Finder: finder.tariffcommission.gov.ph
Email Address: TC.Assist@mail.tariffcommission.gov.ph







# TARIFF COMMISSION

## **ADVANCE RULING ON TARIFF CLASSIFICATION**

Pursuant to Section 1100 of RA 10863 (CMTA)

## AHTN 2022 CODE AND 2022 RATE/S OF IMPORT DUTY

AHTN 7013.42.00 MFN - 15% ad valorem ACFTA - Zero

2	TCC (AR) NO.	
	22-091	
3	DATE ISSUED	
	25 July 2022	

#### 4 DESCRIPTION OF GOOD

## "IKEA 365+ FOOD CNTNR 1.0 L RECTANGULAR GLASS AP"

Based on the product brochure, technical specifications, and test report submitted, subject article is a clear glass rectangular food container. It is made from cadmium- and lead-free borosilicate glass with a linear thermal coefficient of expansion of 3.3685 x 10-6 per Kelvin at 20°C to 300°C. Designed for table and kitchen use as a serving dish and/or a microwavable dish to store or heat food, subject article has the following specifications:

Capacity (liter)	1
Dimension (LxWXH) (cm)	21 x 15 x 6
Weight (kg)	0.68



## 5 REASONS FOR CLASSIFICATION

Heading 70.13 of the ASEAN Harmonised Tariff Nomenclature (AHTN) 2022 covers glassware of a kind used for table, kitchen, toilet, office, indoor decoration, or similar purposes (other than that of heading 70.10 or 70.18). The pertinent Harmonized System (HS) Explanatory Notes (EN) state that this heading covers the following types of articles, most of which are obtained by pressing or blowing in moulds, among others, table or kitchen glassware, e.g., dishes (for serving, cooking, etc.). These articles may be e.g., of ordinary glass, lead crystal, glass having a low coefficient of expansion (e.g., borosilicate glass) or of glass ceramics (the latter two in particular, for kitchen glassware).

In view thereof, subject article is classified under AHTN 2022 subheading 7013.42.00, with a Most Favoured Nation (MFN) rate of duty of 15% ad valorem and ASEAN-China Free Trade Area (ACFTA) rate of duty of zero, subject to submission of Certificate of Origin (CO) Form "E".

This ruling shall be valid for five years from the date of issuance and shall continue to apply unless the law, facts, or circumstances supporting this ruling have changed.

FOR THE COMMISSION

Train P Tunky

MARILOU P. MENDOZA Chairperson







## TARIFF COMMISSION

## **ADVANCE RULING ON TARIFF CLASSIFICATION**

Pursuant to Section 1100 of RA 10863 (CMTA)

# 1 AHTN 2022 CODE AND 2022 RATE/S OF IMPORT DUTY

AHTN 0403.20.91 MFN - 7% ad valorem ATIGA - Zero

2	TCC (AR) NO.
	22-099
3	DATE ISSUED

25 July 2022

#### 4 DESCRIPTION OF GOOD

#### "DXN® LINA YOBITE"

Based on the product information sheet, product ingredient declaration, manufacturing process flowchart, and photograph and sample of the product submitted, subject article is a freeze-dried, flavoured yogurt in the form of light-green cubes. It is produced by fermenting pasteurized full cream milk and fresh milk with yogurt culture, followed by adding natural flavour (spirulina powder), blast freezing, vacuum drying, and packing in 30-g ziplock bags.



#### 5 REASONS FOR CLASSIFICATION

Note 2 to Chapter 4 of the ASEAN Harmonised Tariff Nomenclature (AHTN) 2022 states that for the purposes of heading 04.03, yogurt may be concentrated or flavoured and may contain added sugar or other sweetening matter, fruit, nuts, cocoa, chocolate, spices, coffee or coffee extracts, plants, parts of plants, cereals or bakers' wares, provided that any added substance is not used for the purpose of replacing, in whole or in part, any milk constituent, and the product retains the essential character of yogurt.

Heading 04.03 of the AHTN 2022 covers, among others, yogurt. The pertinent Harmonized System (HS) Explanatory Notes (EN) state that this heading covers buttermilk, and all fermented or acidified milk and cream and includes curdled milk and cream, yogurt and kephir. The products of this heading may be in liquid, paste or solid (including frozen) form and may be concentrated (e.g., evaporated or in blocks, powder or granules) or preserved. Apart from the additives mentioned in the General Explanatory Note to this Chapter, the products of this heading may also contain added sugar or other sweetening matter, flavourings, fruit (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa.

In view thereof, subject article is classified under AHTN 2022 subheading 0403.20.91, with a Most Favoured Nation (MFN) rate of duty of 7% ad valorem and ASEAN Trade in Goods Agreement (ATIGA) rate of duty of zero, subject to submission of Certificate of Origin (CO) Form "D".

This ruling shall be valid for five years from the date of issuance and shall continue to apply unless the law, facts, or circumstances supporting this ruling have changed.

FOR THE COMMISSION

have P. Thereby

MARILOU P. MENDOZA Chairperson





## TARIFF COMMISSION

## **ADVANCE RULING ON TARIFF CLASSIFICATION**

Pursuant to Section 1100 of RA 10863 (CMTA)

1 AHTN 2022 CODE AND 2022 RATE/S OF IMPORT DUTY

2 TCC (AR) NO.
22-128

3 DATE ISSUED

AKFTA - 3% ad valorem

25 July 2022

#### 4 DESCRIPTION OF GOOD

#### "LUCENE™ HP1018BN"

Based on the product and safety data sheets, testing report from a third-party laboratory, and composition declaration submitted, subject article is a metallocene-catalyzed ethylene-hexene copolymer resin, containing by weight less than 93% ethylene and more than 7% 1-hexene, with antioxidant and processing aid additives. It is in the form of translucent white pellets, with a melt flow index of 1.0 g/10 minutes at 190°C and a density of 0.918 g/cm³. Packed in 25-kg bags, subject article is used in the manufacture of agricultural, lamination, and industrial packaging films, food packaging, and heavy-duty bags.

## 5 REASONS FOR CLASSIFICATION

Note 4 to Chapter 39 of the ASEAN Harmonised Tariff Nomenclature (AHTN) 2022 states that the expression "copolymers" covers all polymers in which no single monomer unit contributes 95% or more by weight to the total polymer content. For the purposes of this Chapter, except where the context otherwise requires, copolymers (including co-polycondensates, co-polyaddition products, block copolymers and graft copolymers) and polymer blends are to be classified in the heading covering polymers of that comonomer unit which predominates by weight over every other single comonomer unit.

Furthermore, Note 6(b) to this Chapter states that in headings 39.01 to 39.14, the expression "primary forms" applies only to blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms.

Heading 39.01 of the AHTN 2022 covers polymers of ethylene, in primary forms.

In view thereof, subject article is classified under AHTN 2022 subheading 3901.40.00, with a Most Favoured Nation (MFN) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem and ASEAN-Korea Free Trade Area (AKFTA) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem, subject to submission of Certificate of Origin (CO) Form "AK".

This ruling shall be valid for five years from the date of issuance and shall continue to apply unless the law, facts, or circumstances supporting this ruling have changed.

FOR THE COMMISSION

have P. Tunky

MARILOU P. MENDOZA Chairperson







# Tariff Commission

# ADVANCE RULING ON TARIFF CLASSIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 1100 of RA 10863 (CMTA)

# AHTN 2022 CODE AND 2022 RATE/S OF IMPORT DUTY

AHTN 3901.40.00 MFN - 3% ad valorem AKFTA - 3% ad valorem

2	TCC (AR) NO.	
	22-158	
3	DATE ISSUED	
	25 July 2022	

## 4 DESCRIPTION OF GOOD

## "LUCENE™ HP1018BH"

Based on the product and safety data sheets, testing report from a third-party laboratory, and composition declaration submitted, subject article is a metallocene-catalyzed ethylene-hexene copolymer resin, containing by weight less than 93% ethylene and more than 7% 1-hexene, with slip, anti-block, antioxidant, and processing aid additives. It is in the form of translucent white pellets, with a melt flow index of 1.0 g/10 minutes at 190°C and a density of 0.918 g/cm³. Packed in 25-kg bags, subject article is used in the manufacture of food packaging and of agricultural, lamination, and industrial packaging films.

## 5 REASONS FOR CLASSIFICATION

Note 4 to Chapter 39 of the ASEAN Harmonised Tariff Nomenclature (AHTN) 2022 states that the expression "copolymers" covers all polymers in which no single monomer unit contributes 95% or more by weight to the total polymer content. For the purposes of this Chapter, except where the context otherwise requires, copolymers (including co-polycondensates, co-polyaddition products, block copolymers and graft copolymers) and polymer blends are to be classified in the heading covering polymers of that comonomer unit which predominates by weight over every other single comonomer unit.

Furthermore, Note 6(b) to this Chapter states that in headings 39.01 to 39.14, the expression "primary forms" applies only to blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms.

Heading 39.01 of the AHTN 2022 covers polymers of ethylene, in primary forms.

In view thereof, subject article is classified under AHTN 2022 subheading 3901.40.00, with a Most Favoured Nation (MFN) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem and ASEAN-Korea Free Trade Area (AKFTA) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem, subject to submission of Certificate of Origin (CO) Form "AK".

This ruling shall be valid for five years from the date of issuance and shall continue to apply unless the law, facts, or circumstances supporting this ruling have changed.

FOR THE COMMISSION

have P. Tunk

MARILOU P. MENDOZA Chairperson







# Tariff Commission

# ADVANCE RULING ON TARIFF CLASSIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 1100 of RA 10863 (CMTA)

# AHTN 2022 CODE AND 2022 RATE/S OF IMPORT DUTY

AHTN 3901.40.00 MFN - 3% ad valorem AKFTA - 3% ad valorem

2	TCC (AR) NO.
	22-159
3	DATE ISSUED
	25 July 2022

## 4 DESCRIPTION OF GOOD

#### "LUCENE™ EP2010BN"

Based on the product and safety data sheets, testing report from a third-party laboratory, and composition declaration submitted, subject article is a metallocene-catalyzed ethylene-hexene copolymer resin, containing by weight less than 92% ethylene and more than 8% 1-hexene, with antioxidant and processing aid additives. It is in the form of translucent white pellets, with a melt flow index of 1.0 g/10 minutes at 190°C and a density of 0.92 g/cm³. Packed in 25-kg bags, subject article is used in the manufacture of heavy-duty bags and of agricultural, shrink, stretch, industrial packaging, and food packaging lamination films.

## 5 REASONS FOR CLASSIFICATION

Note 4 to Chapter 39 of the ASEAN Harmonised Tariff Nomenclature (AHTN) 2022 states that the expression "copolymers" covers all polymers in which no single monomer unit contributes 95% or more by weight to the total polymer content. For the purposes of this Chapter, except where the context otherwise requires, copolymers (including co-polycondensates, co-polyaddition products, block copolymers and graft copolymers) and polymer blends are to be classified in the heading covering polymers of that comonomer unit which predominates by weight over every other single comonomer unit.

Furthermore, Note 6(b) to this Chapter states that in headings 39.01 to 39.14, the expression "primary forms" applies only to blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms.

Heading 39.01 of the AHTN 2022 covers polymers of ethylene, in primary forms.

In view thereof, subject article is classified under AHTN 2022 subheading 3901.40.00, with a Most Favoured Nation (MFN) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem and ASEAN-Korea Free Trade Area (AKFTA) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem, subject to submission of Certificate of Origin (CO) Form "AK".

This ruling shall be valid for five years from the date of issuance and shall continue to apply unless the law, facts, or circumstances supporting this ruling have changed.

FOR THE COMMISSION

Trail P. Tunda

MARILOU P. MENDOZA Chairperson









# TARIFF COMMISSION

## **ADVANCE RULING ON TARIFF CLASSIFICATION**

Pursuant to Section 1100 of RA 10863 (CMTA)

# AHTN 2022 CODE AND 2022 RATE/S OF IMPORT DUTY

AHTN 3901.40.00 MFN - 3% ad valorem AKFTA - 3% ad valorem

2	TCC (AR) NO.
	22-160
3	DATE ISSUED
	25 July 2022

#### 4 DESCRIPTION OF GOOD

#### "LUCENE™ HP1018BI"

Based on the product and safety data sheets, testing report from a third-party laboratory, and composition declaration submitted, subject article is a metallocene-catalyzed ethylene-hexene copolymer resin, containing by weight less than 93% ethylene and more than 7% 1-hexene, with slip, anti-block, antioxidant, and processing aid additives. It is in the form of translucent white pellets, with a melt flow index of 1.0 g/10 minutes at 190°C and a density of 0.918 g/cm³. Packed in 25-kg bags, subject article is used in the manufacture of food packaging and of agricultural, lamination, and industrial packaging films.

#### 5 REASONS FOR CLASSIFICATION

Note 4 to Chapter 39 of the ASEAN Harmonised Tariff Nomenclature (AHTN) 2022 states that the expression "copolymers" covers all polymers in which no single monomer unit contributes 95% or more by weight to the total polymer content. For the purposes of this Chapter, except where the context otherwise requires, copolymers (including co-polycondensates, co-polyaddition products, block copolymers and graft copolymers) and polymer blends are to be classified in the heading covering polymers of that comonomer unit which predominates by weight over every other single comonomer unit.

Furthermore, Note 6(b) to this Chapter states that in headings 39.01 to 39.14, the expression "primary forms" applies only to blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms.

Heading 39.01 of the AHTN 2022 covers polymers of ethylene, in primary forms.

In view thereof, subject article is classified under AHTN 2022 subheading 3901.40.00, with a Most Favoured Nation (MFN) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem and ASEAN-Korea Free Trade Area (AKFTA) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem, subject to submission of Certificate of Origin (CO) Form "AK".

This ruling shall be valid for five years from the date of issuance and shall continue to apply unless the law, facts, or circumstances supporting this ruling have changed.

FOR THE COMMISSION

Trail P. Tunky

MARILOU P. MENDOZA Chairperson



AOCG Memo No. 253 - 2022 p./0





#### REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

## TARIFF COMMISSION

# **ADVANCE RULING ON TARIFF CLASSIFICATION**

Pursuant to Section 1100 of RA 10863 (CMTA)

# AHTN 2022 CODE AND 2022 RATE/S OF IMPORT DUTY

AHTN 3901.40.00 MFN - 3% ad valorem AKFTA - 3% ad valorem

2	TCC (AR) NO.
	22-161
3	DATE ISSUED
	25 July 2022

#### 4 DESCRIPTION OF GOOD

#### "LUCENE™ HP2018BI"

Based on the product and safety data sheets, testing report from a third-party laboratory, and composition declaration submitted, subject article is a metallocene-catalyzed ethylene-hexene copolymer resin, containing by weight less than 93% ethylene and more than 7% 1-hexene, with slip, anti-block, antioxidant, and processing aid additives. It is in the form of translucent white pellets, with a melt flow index of 2.0 g/10 minutes at 190°C and a density of 0.918 g/cm³. Packed in 25-kg bags, subject article is used in the manufacture of food packaging and of agricultural, lamination, and industrial packaging films.

# 5 REASONS FOR CLASSIFICATION

Note 4 to Chapter 39 of the ASEAN Harmonised Tariff Nomenclature (AHTN) 2022 states that the expression "copolymers" covers all polymers in which no single monomer unit contributes 95 % or more by weight to the total polymer content. For the purposes of this Chapter, except where the context otherwise requires, copolymers (including co-polycondensates, co-polyaddition products, block copolymers and graft copolymers) and polymer blends are to be classified in the heading covering polymers of that comonomer unit which predominates by weight over every other single comonomer unit.

Furthermore, Note 6(b) to this Chapter states that in headings 39.01 to 39.14, the expression "primary forms" applies only to blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms.

Heading 39.01 of the AHTN 2022 covers polymers of ethylene, in primary forms.

In view thereof, subject article is classified under AHTN 2022 subheading 3901.40.00, with a Most Favoured Nation (MFN) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem and ASEAN-Korea Free Trade Area (AKFTA) rate of duty of 3% ad valorem, subject to submission of Certificate of Origin (CO) Form "AK".

This ruling shall be valid for five years from the date of issuance and shall continue to apply unless the law, facts, or circumstances supporting this ruling have changed.

FOR THE COMMISSION

nonic P. Tundan

MARILOU P. MENDOZA Chairperson

